consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, that we consider necessary for a fair presentation of the financial information set forth in those
statements.

 50

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Reynolds Consumer Products Inc.
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

Our historical combined financial statements have been prepared on a stand-alone basis in accordance with GAAP and are derived from RGHL

Group’s consolidated financial statements and accounting records using the historical results of operations and assets and liabilities attributed to our
operations, and include allocations of expenses from RGHL Group. We believe these allocations were made on a reasonable basis. Our historical results
are not necessarily indicative of our results in any future period. You should read the following selected historical combined financial data together with
our combined annual and interim financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the “Capitalization,” “Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Financial Data,” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” sections of this
prospectus.

Nine months ended
September 30,   Year ended December 31,

  2019   2018   2018   2017   2016   2015   2014

  (In millions)
Statement of Income Data:
Net revenues(1),(3)  $   $   $ 2,981  $ 2,809  $ 2,792  $ 2,798  $ 2,719
Related party net revenues(2),(3)   161   148   143   170   159

Total net revenues(3)   3,142   2,957   2,935   2,968   2,878
Cost of sales(2)   (2,310)   (2,095)   (2,048)   (2,193)   (2,241)

Gross profit   832   862   887   775   637
Selling, general and administrative expenses(2),(4)   (288)   (294)   (325)   (268)   (244)
Other expense, net(4)   (31)   (28)   (28)   (33)   (28)

Income from operations   513   540   534   474   365
Non-operating expense, net   —   —   (10)   (2)   (1)
Interest expense, net(5),(6)   (280)   (322)   (391)   (363)   (349)

Income before income taxes   233   218   133   109   15
Income tax (expense) benefit   (57)   84   (54)   (41)   (6)

Net income  $   $   $ 176  $ 302  $ 79  $ 68  $ 9

Balance Sheet Data (as of end of period):
Accounts receivable, net  $   $   $ 16  $ 9  $ 52  $ 55  $ 64
Inventories   429   371   298   289   339
Related party receivables—non-current(6)   2,401   1,929   1,784   1,243   792
Total assets(7)   6,421   5,911   5,738   5,236   4,901
Accounts payable   136   121   124   119   114
Long-term debt, including current portion(5)   2,030   2,049   2,067   891   915
Related party borrowings, including current portion(6)   3,950   3,927   3,957   4,913   4,683
Total equity (deficit)   (1,027)   (1,298)   (1,517)   (1,640)   (1,765)

Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities  $   $   $ 530  $ 395  $ 393  $ 280  $ (43)
Investing activities   (554)   (364)   (584)   (481)   (280)
Financing activities   24   (40)   180   232   296

(1) Our net revenues are derived primarily from sales of our cooking, waste & storage and tableware products to third-party customers, primarily in

the United States. Revenues are reported net of estimated sales incentives.

(2) Related party net revenues represent the sale of our finished products to RGHL Group. Those transactions have historically taken place at an
agreed upon price, which may not be equivalent to the terms that would prevail in an arm’s length transaction. In connection with this offering, we
have entered, or will enter, into

 51

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Reynolds Consumer Products Inc.